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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin. Governor
601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

April 07, 2015
WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6 A Well

This permit, APT Well Number: 47-1706678. issued to ANTERO RESOURCES
CORPORATION, is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the
location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the
provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended. and all rules and
regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in the pages
attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Qil and Gas Inspector at
least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted work.
In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well
work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency
discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and
Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted
to this office within 90 days completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34
Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to
abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder
may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition. may result in civil and/or
criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

In addition to the applicable requirements of this permit. and the statutes and rules governing
oil and gas activity in WV, this permit may contain specific conditions which must be
followed. Permit conditions are attached to this cover letter.

Per 35CSR-4-5.2.¢g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted
well work is commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304)

926-0499 ext. 1654.
/ Jgnies la.rﬁn/ (-

r“l-.mc'J'

Operator's Well No: PICKNEY UNIT2H
Farm Name: LYNCH, WILLIAM RANDALL & (

API Well Number: 47-1706678
Permit Type: Horizontal 6A Well
Date Issued: 04/07/2015

Promoting a healthy environment. 04/10/2015
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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. Ifthe operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of
casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. Operator shall provide the Office of Oil & Gas notification of the date that drilling commenced on

this well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov within 30
days of commencement of drilling.

04/10/2015
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WW-68 E l e
{9/13)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator; Antero Resources Corporation | 494488557 017 -Doddridge | West Union| West Union 7.5
Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number: Pickney Unit 2H Well Pad Name: Middle Pad

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner; Wtiom Randall Lynch & Baie Janet &2 Pyyblic Road Access: WV 18

4) Elevation, current ground:  ~866' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 863" o )
5) Well Type (a) Gas m Qil Underground Storage
Other y ﬂ
(b)If Gas  Shallow u Deep I j {/:J} ,."lfl’
Horizontal ™ ﬂ ‘],L}
6) Existing Pad: Yes orNo No \\ '

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Associated Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 6600' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 60 feet, Associated Pressure- 3100#

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6800° TVD
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcelius Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: ~ 16200' MD
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 8389’
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 97, 223, 388'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Offset well records. Depths have been adjusted according 1o surface elevations.
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1161

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 174", 478

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes [ | No [/]

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:
Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

UV 2 b2 Page 10f 3
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(9/13) 4701706678
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE Size | New | Grade | Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For | INTERVALS: | CEMENT:
or (1b/ft) Drilling Left in Well Fill-up (Cu.
Used Ft)
Conductor 20" | New | H-40 94# 40 40 CTS, 109 Cu. Ft.
Fresh Water |13-3/8"| New |J-55/H<40| 54 5#/48# 450" 450" CTS, 625 Cu. Ft
Coal 9-5/8"| New | J-55 36# 2500' 2500" CTS, 1,018 Cu. Ft.
Intermediate
Production {5.1/2"| New | P-110 20# 16,200' 16,200 4,047 Cu. Ft.
Tubing 2-3/8"| New | N-80 4.7H 7,100'
Liners Ld ) GM
{) [ /I}‘
\ ‘}I
l
TYPE Size Wellbore Wall Burst Pressure | Cement Type | Cement Yield
Diameter Thickness {cu. ft./’k)
Conductor 20" 24" 0.438" 1530 Class A 1.18
Fresh Water | 13.3/g" 17-1/2" 0.38"/0.33" | 2730/1730 Class A 1.18
Coal 9-5/8" 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 Class A 1.18
Intermediate
Production 5-1/2" |8-3/4" & 8-1/2"| 0.361" 12630 Lead-H/POZ & Tail - H | H/POZ-1.44 & H-1.8
Tubing 2-3/8" 4.778" 0.19" 11200
Liners
PACKERS
Kind:
N/A
Sizes:
N/A
Depths Set:
N/A

Page 2 of 3
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(9/13) 4701706678

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:
Drill, perforate, fracture a new horizontal shallow well and complete Marcellus Shale.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The fluid will
be comprised of approximately 99 percent water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose additives as shown in
the attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimulating Well."

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 12-97 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres); 3-29 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: no centralizers
Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the insert float collar and one every 4th joint spaced up the hole
to surface.
Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar to surface.
Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Conductor: no additives, Class A cement.

Surface: Class A cement with 2-3% calcium chloride and 1/4 Ib of flake

Intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 Ib of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat

Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt + 1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51
Production: Tail cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate + 1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Conductor: blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbls fresh water.

Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate pipe capacity + 40 bbls
fresh water followed by 25 bbls bentonite mud, 10 bbls fresh water spacer.

Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip ﬂE’@Wulae 40 bbls brine
water followed by 10 bbls fresh water and 25 bbls bentonite mud, pump 10 bbls fresh water. . .

Production: circulate with 14 |b/gal NaCl mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity stm,Qu% be@ l)ﬁﬂﬁ, aashigh viscosity
sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing, circulate 10 bbls fresh water, pump 48 bbls
barite pill, pump 10 bblis fresh water followed by 48 bbls mud flush and 10 bbls water. NO v 1 0 20 ' 4

AL
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. En\;i;(;nu ep?r}ment of
mental Protecti
lgtgee%ﬁ?/?_O/ 2015
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WW-9
(9/13) APl Number 47 - 017 -
Operator’'s Well No._Pickney Unit 2H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation OP Code 494488557
Watershed (HUC 10) Middle Island Creek Quadrang.le West Union 7.5
Elevation 86% County Doddridge District_ West Union

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes No |:I
Will a pit be used?  Yes D No

”- 50 p]ease describe anticipated Plt waste: Mo pit will be used. (Drilling and Flowback Fluids will be stored in tanks. Cultings will be tanked and hauled off site)

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes l:l No If so, what m1.7_N/A
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
u Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well localions when applicable. API# will be provided on Form WR-34 )

B Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) (Meadowfill Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-98)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes

Surface - AlefFreshwater, Intermadiate -

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. puusnfrosm, Producton - water sased Mug

-1f 0il based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. NA

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _Please See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc, Stored in tanks, removed offsite and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) NA

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowill Landfill (Permit #SWF-1032-98)

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate. and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature = = %“:{L—: , Wik
) 73 :f‘w 2
Company Official (Typed Name) Cole Kilstrom gy *)fg,?&e*pgqf
. 5 %

Con]pany Official Title Environmental Representahve 2 _& ,[)?ﬂj

h'._\-.) Y .‘:’}._.JE 8
et

= oifceoroang Gas
Subscribed and sworn before me this 3\ day of O UO'DU” 20

20|
NOV 20
CKO\I\K\L) MM Notary PubikEJ F
4 21,2018 WV Dep f~s--;.-':-nb%/10/2015

l:i'\f] FONnN Lot il § T ! F‘nut_.-, i

My commission expires O\M
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Form WW-9 2 .
Operator's Well No. I 1CKN€Y Unit 2H
Antero Resources Corporation
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 12.57 Prevegetation pH B
Lime 2-4 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5
Fertilizer type L Ciber (will be
Fertilizer amount 500 Ibs/acre
Mulch 2-3 Tons/acre
mmmnw.MLﬂMMMMMMMMM:EmMWWMWMiM_MM
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Annual Ryegrass 40 Crown Vetch 10-15
See attached Tabla IV-3 for additional sesd type (Middle Pad Design Page 14) Ses altached Table IV-4 for additional seed type (Middle Pad Design Page 14)
“or type of grass seed requested by surface owner “or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

—_— e e —_— — — BRSO ——

Attach:

Drawing(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided)

Photocopied section of involved 7.5’ topographic sheet.

_—— e —— —————— —_——————— . o —

Plan Approved h)’:___éQﬁ_:M{ﬂ_’%‘“’“ o N & e

Comments: /_/’?ﬂ’/ﬂ’ f?j/-? é’/'-ﬁ Jo ﬂd/ﬁ "'/t?; e foor S

Tl [/ 1 faS a5 eeler bue__ [/ 28 LU i Gas.
Field Reviewed? LQ_) Yes (@) No N AR

Environ | Protection
o 04/10/2015



Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

4701706678

1. Fresh Water
2. Soap —Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL
STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent

2) 1 ppb Conqor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor

3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard (9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer

4) 1ppb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt

6) Fresh Water 80 bbls

7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor
2. Mil-Carb
Calcium Carbonate
3. Cottonseed Hulls
Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM
4. Mil-Seal
Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM
5. Clay-Trol
Amine Acid Complex — Shale Stabilizer
6. Xan-Plex
Viscosifier For Water Based Muds
7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose — Filtration Control Agent

8. New Drill
Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion — Shale Stabilizer

9. Caustic Soda =
Sodium Hydroxide — Alkalinity Control Offic SSC(’)E IVED

10. Mil-Lime lard Gas
Calcium Hydroxide — Lime N

11.LD-9 01020
Polyether Polyol — Drilling Fluid Defoamer wv Depar tme

12. Mil Mica o E"V"ronmema; 5 ~n£of.
Hydro-Biotite Mica — LCM TOtection

04/10/2015



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

4701706678

Escaid 110
Drilling Fluild Solvent — Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
Ligco
Highly Oxidized Leonardite — Filteration Control Agent
Super Sweep
Polypropylene — Hole Cleaning Agent
Sulfatrol K
Drilling Fluid Additive — Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous
Inorganic Salt
D-D
Drilling Detergent — Surfactant
Terra-Rate
Organic Surfactant Blend
W.O. Defoam
Alcohol-Based Defoamer
Perma-Lose HT
Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds
Xan-Plex D
Polysaccharide Polymer — Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
Walnut Shells
Ground Cellulosic Material — Ground Walnut Shells - LCM
Mil-Graphite
Natural Graphite — LCM
Mil Bar
Barite — Weighting Agent
X-Cide 102
Biocide
Soda Ash
Sodium Carbonate — Alkalinity Control Agent
Clay Trol
Amine Acid complex — Shale Stabilizer
Sulfatrol
Sulfonated Asphalt — Shale Control Additive
Xanvis
Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds
Milstarch
Starch — Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds
Mil-Lube
Drilling Fluid Lubricant
Offic EEfGE’ VED
Ot Oil ang Gas

NOV 1 0204

Wv

De
Environmepea ment of

mentg) Protection

04/10/2015
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AAntero

Well Site Safety Plan
Antero Resources

Well Name: Pickney Unit 1H, Pickney Unit 2H, Chalk Unit
2H, Caboose Unit 1H, Caboose Unit 2H,
Goldsmith Unit 1H, Goldsmith Unit 2H, Chalk
Unit 1H

Pad Location: MIDDLE PAD
Doddridge County/ West Union District

GPS Coordinates: Lat 39°19°20.49”/Long 80°48'23.66” (NAD83)

Driving Directions:

From intersection of WV-18 and HWY 50 (exit for West Union, WV), turn off of HWY 50 onto WV-18
North and follow for ~0.6 miles. When you come to a T at Main Street, turn right. Take your first left
immediately after the bridge onto Davis Street/old US 50 West and follow for 0.4 miles. Take the 2™
right onto WV-18 North/Sistersville Pike and follow for ~4.1 miles. You will pass Crystal Lake on the right.
Access road for Middle Pad will be on the right hand side and pad will be up on ridge.

EMERGENCY (24 HOUR) CONTACT 1-800-878-1373

> F 4 ’1{):“/ :'}i._'ﬂjfg\‘i-‘—'—lh}
7. 1l 2 / o LIV L
: R 4 Liice of Ol and Gas
) C Jzas

r\ “‘]:-( ‘-:‘ f:- YTy
R SSP Page 1

Environmental ‘-‘x‘-:L.;.-Z",?04/10/2015
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866" to Bottom Hole —i—-——-

Antero Resources |-— 4,100' to Top Hole
Well No. Pickney Unit 2H 5 LATITUDE 39 - 20 - 00
Anfero Resources Corporation =
7 47-017-0066 Legens ~
’ Thomas K. ] - 87 ; . P R @  Proposed gas well <
7. Porterdr, etux /6 ™\ == D!.-J".gcf & ’ . i b ®  Foundicomer, asinoted '
7 = ixie Craig \.28 / $y Kk NDL 22100 =W e Existing Well, as noted =
/ : &l Rebarwig | “samas A ML . & B e ialpecs s
‘. / 80.4 Ac - * o= 2 || — — Existing Road =
/ @ 3 Surface boundary (approx.) g
sggen _ &, A —--— Interior surfaca tracts (approx) | =
Y~ 1.Pin 47-017 I _ S ]
i -4137 l CheRT s b =
! i A SEAL_ @ g 1
; / Top Hole 7.5' Spot ]
; °
- e oS
) Note: 33 water wells were found o
o within 2000 of proposed well. One '2
commercial building is located
' 163/44 S -0819A g within 625’ of center of well pad. 2,
; 14.98 Ac. ,’ B _ @ & (2) Water Wells See "Well Location References” T~
7 / P e ; : for details. = (1
/ 47-017-0074 7 ez 15375 ©|o
47-017-0066 E
i Picknay 305
% (2) Water. 3 =]
e a f — )mﬂs& Unit2H 47 517-1088 m
b @ Joel W. & il (2) Water wellsy X¢ Yo Xer-017-4137 £
Wallhead Bonnje Ostroff /5 TN =
Layout 167/782 Z F o2 &/ (22) Water Welis o
& > 176.5 Ac. 47017 Martha Ann (2) Water Wells 2 <
R N 47-017-0619A
B F o : -5697 McConnall % 7
§ § IRy 4e 201/285 Water We"*:fﬂ 017 ik Water Well
s & 8 § é" gres 124.13 Acres p Water Well
88588 8o Sl | 6692 Water We
AN é‘ FAS S : T N
IS S»Ss =
@, 0 & N) N & ™
) 47-017-1645 h el 47-017-6697
@ = -017-56:
§ SR 47-017-1634
g Tangent Point T - 3
05 N: 302,462.62' M
Detail Not to Scale E: 1,630,720.36" of O -
TM/Par Bk/Pg Acres Owner(s) vg? ;;’ii?
1 62 214/279 | 3218 : ( P ) o ’
2 | 625 | 2537222 | 888 William Randall Lynch AP 41/583(
3| ems | 3057419 | 268 & Dixja Janst Gralg Magggipnar Coird
- el
4| 626 | 266/36 | 3.2 | Dominion Field Services, Inc. e e
5 | 6/1.3 | 305/416 | 4.68 Equitrans, LP. 202.28 Ac
6 | 623 197/659 4.15 Carol & Alfnieda Painter
Notes:

West Virginia Coordinate System of 1927, North Zone
based upon Differential GPS Measurements.

/
7 .
/ Elizabeth Anne 0.35 Ac.

Well No. Pickney Unit 2H Top Hole coordinates are " Tres W </ 7 Spencer lan Fredrick
N:302/566.72'  Latitude: 39°19'24.07" w/ hacks %/ | “ Jeseph Brton 4 / Nelson Bruffey, et al
P 417583 50 Ac. Y 129/38

A s

E: 1,630,548.05' Longitude: B0°48'21.52"
Bottom Hole coordinates are

N: 294,852.22' Latitude: 38°18'06.31"

E: 1,633,782.55' Longitude: 80°47'38.81"

i Tree w/ hacks

Coastal Forest
Resources Co.

(&~ 47-017-2496 RSFG i
A & - 5

UTM Zone 17, NAD 1983 2604135
Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates 238.44 Ac
N: 4,352,687.385m N: 4,350,292.686m Bearing | Dist | 47.017-4345 ,
E: 516,738.933m E: 517,764.548m L1 | S 42°00' W| 2706 B R
Plat crientation and corner and well references L2 |ss8°52'E | 2013 BN \
are basad upon the grid north meridian. L3 | s 30759 | s584.2' @ K b ‘
Well location references are based upon the magnetic | | 4 | N 57°35' W| 474.8' /Frank E. McGill y
meridian. L5 |N17°52'E | 843.3' ’ 226/630 Well Location

1 2 s — e 2 199,30 Ac. \518“!. Pin Refarances
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that this plat is R % eterences_

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief : ‘ % -{&
and shows all the information required by law and o _D < - @ Propossd
| Pickney. 4 \' Plcknsy
4532 Unit2H 7g —] %
, Botiom | 44
Hickory

the rules issued and prescribed by the 47-017¢%

Department of Environmental Protection. E Coastal Edrast: .
v © | Resources Co. ole 7
Yt e
Kenneth J.'Plum, P.S. 2216 AL Sy Middlo Drill Pad ™~ -
RILENG: Za8 00 2 T S XEST DATE: __October 30 20_ 14
DRAWING NO: 238-14 Pickney 2H Plat oE— s ) :
SCALE: 1" = 1200' STATE WWEST{?IRGINIA rOPerﬂtDr’s Well No._Pickney Unit 2H
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEI}H-AL PROTECTION APl WELL NO ke
Submetsr OIL AND.GAS DIVISION
PROVEN SOURGE OF ELEVATION: O 47 . _ 017 . Ololo?
CORS, Marietta, OH e STATE COUNTY  PERMIT

WELL TYPE: [IOIL X GAS O LIQUID INJECTION [0 WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION: [JSTORAGE [ DEEP [X SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 863' WATERSHED: Middle Island Creek QUADRANGLE: West Union
DISTRICT: West Union ) e t COUNTY: __ Doddridge
- A . Joseph Fri 2
SURFACE OWNER: "‘2"'5&?5?5‘#21’ 'ér’é_?gm Martha AN Ford McConnail, Me?noraﬁgzﬂr?\ane pﬁx& Gas ACREAGE: 32.19 04/ 1@52@15#
Susan R. Walker; William Randall Lynch & Dixie Craig —— 50, 202.28; 102.85
ROYALTY OWNER: Clarence Mutschelknaus; Laura A, Ford & S. L. Ford; Ida F. Ford; Alice H. Maxwell” LEASE NO: ACREAGE: 180; 124; 420; 32.15

PROPOSED WORK: XDRILL [JCONVERT [IDRILL DEEPER XFRACTURE OR STIMULATE []PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
XPERFORATE NEW FORMATION  [JOTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

6,600' TVD
1 PLUG AND ABANDON CICLEAN OUT AND REPLUG  TARGET FORMATION: Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: 16.200' MD
WELL OPERATOR: Antero Resources Corporation DESIGNATED AGENT: Dianna Stamper - CT Corporation System
ADDRESS: 1615 Wynkoop Street ADDRESS: 5400 D Big Tyler Road

Denver, CO 80202 Charleston, WV 25313
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WW-6A1

Operator's Well Number

Pickney Unit 2H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and
say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, efc. Royalty Book/Page _
Joseph B. Hammond Lease
Joseph B. Hammond Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation 1/8+ 0257/0274
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Antero Resources Corporation Name Change Exhibit 1
William Randall Lynch & Dixie Craig Lease
William R. Lynch & Dixie Craig Murvin Oil Company 1/8 0172/0544
Murvin Oil Company Murvin & Meier Assignment 0179/0193
Murvin & Meier Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Assignment 0267/0467
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Antero Resources Corporation Name Change Exhibit 1
Joseph Freeman, et ux Lease
Joseph Freeman, et ux G.H. Trainer & J.E. Trainer 1/8 0027/0233
G.H. Trainer & J. E. Trainer W.W, Hepburn Assignment 0034/0244
W.W. Hepburn Eastern Petroleum Company Assignment 0034/0256
Eastern Petroleum Company Clifton Oil & Gas Company Assignment 0041/0431
Clifton Oil & Gas Company Quaker State Refining Corporation Assignment 0056/0165
Quaker State Refining Corporation QSE&P Inc. Assignment 0159/0474
QSE&P Inc. The Quaker State 1989-1 Drilling Fund LP Assignﬁ CE\V ED 0160/0200
The Quaker State 1989- Drilling Fund LP Belden & Blake Corporation Assignment f O\\ an GaS 0175/0466
Belden & Blake Corporation Peake Energy, Inc. @%@ﬁ% 0181/0114
Peake Energy, Inc. North Coast Energy Eastern, Inc. Name Change 0 ,zm 4 DB 0249/0343
North Coast Energy Eastern, Inc. EXCO- North Coast Energy Eastern, Inc. Name Cha{d,@ 1 DB 0277/0068
EXCO- North Coast Energy Eastern, Inc. EXCO Resources WV, Inc. Name Change i Exhibit 2
EXCO Resources WV, Inc. EXCO Resources WV, LLC Namﬁ mem 0 Exhibit 3
EXCO Resources WV, LLC EXCO Production Company WV, LLC ﬂ*a\‘ ProteC \0(985/0084
EXCO Production Company WV, LLC Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Eﬂt@\‘]mﬁ DB 0285/0084
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Antero Resources Corporation Name Change 0324/0311
Susan R. Walker Lease
Susan R. Walker Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0360/0249
Laura A. Ford & S.L. Ford Lease
S.L. Ford, et ux J.L. Neuman 1/8 0021/0172
J.L. Neuman The Philadelphia Company Assignment 0106/0474
The Philadelphia Company Pittsburgh and West Virginia Gas Company Assignment DB 0045/0102
Pittsburgh and West Virginia Gas Company Equitable Gas Company Assignment 0121/0475
Equitable Gas Company Equitrans, Inc. Assignment 0154/0475
Equitrans, Inc. Equitrans, L.P. Merger Recited in 0302/0123
Equitrans, L.P. Equitable Production — Eastern States, inc. Assignment 0192/0019
Equitable Production — Eastern States, Inc. Equitable Production Company Merger Exhibit 4
Equitable Production Company EQT Production Company Name Change DB 0281/0346
EQT Production Company Antero Resources Corporation Assignment 0325/0539

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the
Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

04/10/2015
**CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE**



WW-6A1
Operator's Well Number Pickney Unit 2H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and
say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
\/ Ida F. Ford Lease
Ida Ford Clara Ford, Ford Development Company 1/8 0063/0459
Clara Ford, Ford Development Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Assignment 0277/0482
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Antero Resources Corporation Name Change Exhibit 1

J/ Martha Ann Ford McConnell, Memorandum of

Oll & Gas Lease
Martha Ann Ford McConnell Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0333/0280
/ Alice H. Maxwell Lease

Alice H. Maxwell Carl D. Perkins & William Paul McCutchan 1/8 0063/0111
Carl D. Perkins & William Paul McCutchan, et al Justin Henderson Assignment 0104/0689
Justin L. Henderson P.D. Farr Il Assignment 0109/0385
P.D. Farr ll Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Assignment 0271/0546
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Antero Resources Corporation Name Change Exhibit 1

\/ DD Roberts & C.A. Yeater Lease

Russel G. Coleman, et al D.D. Roberts & C.A. Yeater 1/8 0062/0349
D.D. Roberts & C.A. Yeater D.D. Roberts, his heirs Assignment 0067/0127
D.D. Roberts Scott Enterprises, Inc. Assignment 0113/0603
James F. Scott, President of Scott Enterprises, George R. (Randall) Gibson Assignment 0113/0603
Inc.

Randall Gibson All personal and real property to heirs, Timothy will WB 0045/0614

Ames Gibson, Suzanne Marie Gibson Sloan and Gina

Carolyn Gibson
Gina C. Gibson, heir of George R. Gibson, a.k.a. Antero Resources Corporation Assignment 0333/0212
Randall Gibson

RECE\\IED
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 1 0201

f
\Y Department 0
En\)W'\ronmenta\ protection

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the
Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.
04/10/2015

*CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE™*



WW-6A1 Opera[or's Well No. Pickney Unit 2H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, |
depose and say that [ am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

] Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
v Clarence Mutschelknaus Lease

Clarence Mutschelknaus Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. 1/8+ 0321/0607
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Antero Resources Corporation Name Change Exhibit 1

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market
the oil and gas from the Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas. including but not limited to the following:

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management

e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
o U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

e U.S. Fishand Wildlife Service

e County Floodplain Coordinator

[l ) = \/
The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way ove%dcs e Taées % as
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further(3ffinis that_all neeelewa

permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

NOV 1 02014
Well Operator:  Antero Resources Corpgration

By: Kevin Kilstrom \(” , (Lmﬂ‘a:

- LIrrate L |
Its: VP of Production Environmeil if -

Page 1 of

04/10/2015



FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 1

Natallo E. Tennant.
Socrelary of State
1900 Knnawha Bivd E
Bldg 1, Sulte 157K
Charleston, WV 25305

FILE ONEORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR .
(Twe'll you wanta fited - AMENDED CERTIFICATE  Offics Hours: Monday - Friday
l;gm reterned to you) OF AUTHORITY . ’ 8:30 am, - 5:00 p.w, BT

B e e e e e e e e P
u##% In accordance with the provislons of tho West Virginia Code, the underalgned corpération heveby i+
appllea for myn Aimended Cortificate. of Autfiorily and submits the following éiatemonts -~

1, Neme under corparation SV NP
-Jé‘::,;,a;mmmm‘o“  Antero Resouroes Appelectian Gorporation

2.. Date CuilﬁéﬂcutAmhodt}'wm E
" “issusd in West Virglnla: ar2a008
3. Corporate neme has been changed to:

(Attneh one,
as flled in home State of incorporation.)

" Antero Resolross Corporaﬁcn 3

4. Name the corporation elects to use in WV: Attioro Resources Capdration = '

{dus to homes state nams not being available)

5. Other smendments:
(attach additional pages Ifnmfy)

6. Name and phons number of contact person,. (This is optional, hcwcvar ifthereis & prdhlem with
the filing, listing a mntaot pmon and phoné number may avoid having to retum or rejeot the

document.)
Alwn A. Schopp ‘ Y 35?-1310 '
Contact Name . Phono Number

Aayummllmnudowmluahhbhwm!mmd koows that hdommlunhedﬁhm!
to the sccrotacy of silc for filing s guilty of  misdovaagnor and, wpon conviction thereat, ahall bd fined not more thasone |- () 7)1
thournnd dollars or conflued tn the cownty or reglobal jall nof more then one yeur, or bolk W

£

it ,-—'f\fl’l: Ol

Porm CF-4 Hsaed by ko Offics ot Becroiry ofSiato - VVV/ wuu #

WVIEID « OHLE0LY Waltins Kiomver Oullae

04/10/2015



FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 2

I, Natalie E. Tennant, Secretary of State of the
State of West Virginia, hereby certify that
an Amended Certificate of Authority of

EXCO - NORTH COAST ENERGY EASTERN, INC.

was filed in my office as required by the provisions of the West Virginia Code and was found
to conform to law.

Therefore I issue this

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

changing the name of the corporation to

EXCO RESOURCES (WV), INC.

Given %ﬁéfef%iaag nd the
Offigréur Seal of the State of
West, Kirginiayon this day of

December 2, 2009
WV Department of

rntactl
(SR t-a L

Secretary of State

04/10/2015




FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 3, PAGE 1

Hale of Vest Virginia; hereby cerlity that

EXCO RESOURCES (PA), INC.
(A Delaware Corporation)

JSiled Articles of Conversion in my office as required by the provisions of the West Virginia Code
' and was found to conform to law.

Therefore, 1 issue this

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

Converting the corporation to:

EXCO RESOURCES (PA), LL.C
(A Delaware Limited Liability Company)

QWWWWMW
Plest Virginiaw on

Ay 20000
Oftice of Qil and as

WV Jepar W

EnViron S EL *9‘&“ o
04/10/2015




FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 3, PAGE 2

Delaware ...

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF "EXCO RESOURCES (PA),

INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF MAY,

A.D. 2010, AT 1:32 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY

OF MAY, A.D. 2010, AT 1:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE

NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE CORPORATION HAS

FILED ALL DOCUMENTS AND PAID ALL FEES REQUIRED, AND THEREUFPON

THE CORPORATION SHALL CEASE TOQO EXIST AS A CORPORATION OF THE

STATE OF DELAWARE.

2170990 0265C
100591725

You may verify this certificate online
at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

FILED

.- OF
OFFICEDY o
S Office of Qii and Gas

NOV 102014

gpartment of
mi HTdlection

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State
AUTHEN: TION: 8023179

DATE: 05-27-10

04/10/2015




FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 3, PAGE 3

State of Delawvare

Secre of State

Diviaian com:nﬂans
Delivered 02:08 05/27/2010

FILED 01:32 PM 05/27/2010
SRV 100591725 - 2170990 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE
CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION
FROM A DELAWARE CORPORATION
TO A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
PURSUANT TO SECTION 266 OF
THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 266 of the Delaware General Corporation Law,
EXCO Resources (PA), Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Corporation”), hereby executes this
Certificate of Conversion (this “Cerfificate”) for the purpose of converting (the “Conversion™)
the Corporation to a non-Delaware limited liability company (the “Limited Liability Company’)
and, in connection therewith, certifies as follows:

1. The name of the Corporation is EXCO Resources (PA), Inc.

2. The name under which the Corporation’s certificate of incorporation was originally filed
was North Coast Energy, Inc.

3. The date of filing of the Corporation’s original certificate of incorporation with the
Secretary of State was August 30, 1988,

4. ‘The jurisdiction to which the Corporation shall convert is the State of Texas and the name

under which the Limited Liability Company shall be known is EXCO Resources (FA),
L1IC.

5. The Conversion has been approved in accordance with this section.

6. The Corporation may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any action, suit
or proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of the Corporation arising while it was a
corporation of the State of Delaware, and it irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State as
its agent to accept service of process in any such action, suit or proceeding.

7. The address to which a copy of the process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State is
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 1700, Dallas, Texas 75251.

8. This Certificate becomes effective on May 28, 2010 at 1:01 p.m. eastem §ta

Ofiice of Qil ana 3as

NOV 1 02014
WV Depart ‘l'_-a,_"-'"’ﬂ'i Gf
Environmen tal Frolectl
04/10/2015




FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 3, PAGE 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on the 26th day of
May, 2010.

EXCO RESOURCES (PA), INC.

By: &_}M L\ \ 12;&

Name: William L. Boeing
Title: Vice President and Secretary

P w—: .-—*D
Office r;'? C_L:'.e and
NOV 1 02014

snmwasl’mem&anmmormuvmm\: enartment of
OF EXCO RESOURCES (PA), INC. - el Bratection

04/10/2015

—l




FORM WW-6A1
EXHIBIT 4

I, Joe Manchin 111, Secretary of State of the
State of West Virginia, hereby certify that

by the provisions of Chapter 31 of the West Virginia Code, Articles of Merger were received and filed

MERGING EQUITABLE PRODUCTION - EASTERN STATES, INC., A QUALIFIED DE ORGANIZATION, WITH AND INTO
EQUITABLE PRODUCTION COMPANY, A QUALIFIED ORGANIZATION.

Therefore, I hereby issue this

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

Given under my hand and the
Great Seal of the State of
West Virginia on this day of
June 28, 2001

Lol L0 A2 |
RECEIV =D

M :'ﬁ‘": GEBS

Secretary of State
\dr.\:n._».' E\_;‘,J :- artment Ol

— e .‘“,J,_'-Tﬂ
ENVIOREE=04110/2015




AfsAntero

Antero Resources
1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202
. .
October 31, 2014 Office 303.357.7310

Fax 303.357.7315

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57" Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE:  Pickney Unit 2H
Quadrangle: West Union 7.5
Doddridge County/West Union District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new well work
permit for the Pickney Unit 2H horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, I certify that
Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which the Pickney
Unit 2H horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as identified on the
attached survey plat.

Sincerely,

NS

Max W. Green
Supervisor of Land Operations - Marcellus

RECEIVEI
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 1 02014

WV Department of

ironmental Prolection
EnVn. J] e

04/10/2015



WW-PN
(5-04-2012)
Horizontal Natural Gas Well Work Permit
Application Notice By Publication

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code 22-6A-10(e) prior to filing an application for a permit for a horizontal well the applicant

shall publish in the county in which the well is located or is proposed to be located a Class 11 legal advertisement.

Paper; The Herald Record

Public Notice Date: /16/2014 and 9/23/2014 ../

The following applicant intends to apply for a horizontal natural well work permit which disturbs three acres or more of
surface excluding pipelines, gathering lines and roads or utilizes more than two hundred ten thousand gallons of water in
any thirty day period.

i + Antero Resources Corporation Wel « Pickney Unit 2H ./
Applicant: ell Number:

Address: 1615 Wynkoop St. Denver, CO 80202

Business Conducted: Natural gas production.

Location —
State: West Virginia County: Doddridge
District:  West Union Quadrangle: West Union 7.5'
UTM Coordinate NAD83 Northing:  4,352,687m
UTM coordinate NADS3 Easting: 516,739m

Watershed: Middle Island Creek

Coordinate Conversion:
To convert the coordinates above into longitude and latitude, visit: http:/tagis.dep.wv.gov/convert/llutm_conus.php

Electronic notification:
To receive an email when applications have been received or issued by the Office of Oil and Gas, visit
http://www.dep.wv.gov/insidedep/Pages/DEPMailingLists.aspx to sign up.

Reviewing Applications:

Copies of the proposed permit application may be reviewed at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Full copies or scans of the
proposed permit application will cost $15, whether mailed or obtained at DEP headquarters. Copies may be requested by
calling the office or by sending an email to DEP.cog@wv.gov.

Submitting Comments:

Comments may be submitted online at htips://apps.dep.wv.gov/oog/comments/comments.cfin, or by letter to Permit
Review, Office of Oil and Gas, 601 57" Street, SE Charleston, WV 25304, Please reference the county, well number, and
operator when using this option. RECE WED

il

o : Nil and (Gas ]
Regardless of format for comment submissions, they must be received no later than th@lb ‘ci‘@s(%ftéf the permcl% application
is received by the Office of Oil and Gas.
Y NOV 1 0201

For information related to horizontal drilling visit: www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx

WV Deparl _:;n"t of |
' =) Protection

Environmenta
04/10/2015




PROOF OF CLASS Il LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT,
PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 22-6A-10(e)

PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
NA FURAL GAS AORIZONTAL WELL DRILLING
PERMIT, puisuant 1o West Virgmia Code Section
22-6A-10{¢)

Antere Resources Corporation, 1618 Wynkosp Sireet, /
St eet, Denver, CO 50202, 1 applymng for.a permut for &
natural gas korzontal well. Pickney Unit 2H, located st
approvimately UTM NAD 83 Easting 516733.06m, UM /
NAD 83 Northing 4352657 11m 1a Midale Isiand Creek
Waterihed, West Union 75" Quadnungle, West Unwon
Distrsct, Doddndge County, WV which dusturbs thiee
aceres or more of surface excluding pipel gathering
Lner and roxds or utiizes more than two hundred ten
thowesnd gations of water i any thurty day period I
convert the coordmates ab givde and d
vt bitpsi/tags. dep.wy.goviconvert/utm _canus.php 1o
cecerve an email when spplications have been received or
msued by the Office of Oil sna Ger, winil

Leayp (o g op

Any mterested person muy submit writlen comments or
request a copy of the proposed permit speheabun
Regardiess of format for comment submssiona, they must
be recerved mo lates tham tharty days after the permil
applitian s recerved by the Offiee of Onl and Gar

Comments msy be submtten onhoe af
hitps /apps dep-wy gevicogiommentsieomments.clr, or
by letter ta Peroait Review, Qffice of Ol ang Gas, £01 57
Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 Emaled or written
comiments must reference the county, well number, and
operxtdr and be recenved within 30 days of the date of the
last pabhcaton  Copws of the proposed permut

.apmm‘mhwmdmwvbmmof
Envir tul P headg v, located at 601
§7% Street, SE, Charleston, WY 25304 (304-926-0450)
Fuli copies or seans of the propored permit appheation
wil cost $15.00, whether muded or obiaroed st DEFP
headquarters
. For information related to hovizontal dnibug, and all
horimonial well appheations filed in this siate, viaM
www dep.wy ;nlul-.lnd-gulllar!zil{y-
PermituT 'defanlt aspy
Antero Resonrces Corporation .
5-16-2xb

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE, TO WIT

I, Virginia Nicholson, Editor of THE
HERALD RECORD, a weekly newspaper
published regularly, in Doddridge County,
West Virginia, Do Hereby Certify

That the Accompanying Legal Notice
Entitled:

was published in said paper for .. 7? .........

successive weeks beginning with the issue

-t
WORD SPACE at....... % // é ..... cents a word

amounts to the sum of § . , ?43: /7(/4 ........

FOR FIRST PUBLICATION, SECOND
PUBLICATION IS 75% OF THE FIRST
PUBLICATION

---------------------------------------

s 7600, TOTAL

-----------------------

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED

BEFORE ME THIS THE . ... (3 % .. DAY

~ 2REdmesireei | PrCBe
E%rﬁﬁwlfﬁﬁ%&”i ”

' _ M slon Expires June 14, 2023

-

3 Nalary? OFFEC?EAL " of

), 13801 Yiast Virginie2 T )

] %mmghas“ mmg | TR
ALY Cgolu 'Jn
<

<

94/10/2015



WW-6AC

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 10/31/2014 API No. 47- 017 -

Operator’s Well No. Pickney Unit 2H
Well Pad Name: _Middle Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  5§16.739m

AD .
County: Doddridge UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4,352,687m
District: West Union Public Road Access: wv 18
Quadrangle: West Union 7.5' Generally used farm name:  William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig

Watershed:  Middle Island Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

‘006G OFFICE USE

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY - .ONLY :

0] 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO O RECEWED/ B
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED 'NOTREQUIRED -

[8] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [] NOPLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED =~

[J 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

[J WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)

[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

[}] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

[¥] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION
Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Cemﬁca @Eﬁbﬁ&@m have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator iltﬂ the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit o G&ufd e attached Notice Forms and

Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required und& t Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may\bé)N\ )2 davit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

nt of
VvV De gpart tme _
Enzl,;’fonmemd\ Protection

04/10/2015



WW-6AC
(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, | Kevin Kilstrom . have lead and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. | certify that as required under West V:rmma Code § 22-6A. I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by reglstered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. [ certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:  Antero Resources Corpgration Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street
By: Kevin Kilstrom \l\_\_ﬁf( (T - Denver, CO 80202
Its: VP of Production Facsimile: 303-357-7315
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Email: asteele@anteroresources.com
‘ %;&Nm’aﬁv SEAL Subscribed and sworn before me this 5\ ay of OC\’O bQ‘( 20\4'

Notary Public

STATE OF COLORA! C#(U\N&J 0

NOTARY 1D 2014402571 |
MMISSION EXPIRFS My Commission Expires J % \\J 2\ ?O \ g

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information. such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wyv.gov.

04/10/2015



WW-6A APINO. 47-017 .
(9:13] OPERATOR WELL NQO. Pickney Unit 24
Well Pad Name: Middle Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 10312014  Date Permit Application Filed: 10/31/2014

Notice of:

PERMIT FOR ANY [0 CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[J PERSONAL [0 REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight. article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va,
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP™) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice FE&S Plan Notice [ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) / O COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig Name: NO DECLARATIONS ON RECORD WITH COUNTY
Address: HC 69 Box 35 Address:
Wesl Union, WV 26456
Name: 5534 WV State Route 18 N (2nd Address) / 0O COAL OPERATOR
Address: West Union, WV 26456 o Name: NO DECLARATIONS ON RECORD WITH COUNTY
Address:
O SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: WATER PURVEYOR(s)OWNER(s) OF WATER WELL,
Address: SPRING OR OTHER WATER SlIPP[:‘:"SOlIRCE
Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT
Name: Address:
Address:
O OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS 8TORAGE FIELD
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: R%QC :Rﬁs“g aag
Name: Address: ofice af Ol and &2

Address:

*Please attach additional fonrﬁﬁve&e@aﬁr\m
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WW-6A APINO. 47-017 -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Pickney Unit 2H
Well Pad Name: Middle Pad

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approva] for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request. at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analyqls. (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense: advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE. Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.cov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifiy feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided.
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir. or a wetland. or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular ding upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the welll%d&df;rin‘g h artment may,

in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying su@qﬁ@qasu{qng f"oﬂfueé(ﬁgractlceq to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the sfate. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisi ‘{]l lq}s?qlqn nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a C art Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restnct gras referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to anyW]l’oEam\llt sle \‘réﬁ uflt" at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (¢) The secreta IL.-b; Bﬁeempeﬁ ﬁhdlﬁzta%rt to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the driti f;’ of)l(mrlzontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items

04/10/2015



WW-6A APINO.47-017 -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Pickney Unit 2H

Well Pad Name: Middle Pad
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (¢) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) rﬁﬁ@m&@)mmems as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: . - il nd Gas

Office of Ol &

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57 St. SE NOV 1 020
Charleston, WV 25304 1 of
(304) 926-0450 WV Departmen

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the pemiEH@W@ib%ﬁ%@gguoapﬁed to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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WW-6A APINO. 47-017 -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Pickney Unit 2H
Well Pad Name: Middle Pad

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty. article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements
Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number. the well operator’s name and well number

and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons:

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would oceur to publicly owned lands or resources: or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g). any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

cWED

-
REV= L Gas
office of Ol ant e
fice O

~ent of
‘ ~ction

\J

',,.l ol LA

E‘.’l‘d";‘.'*:a'-."‘.:'.".c.

04/10/2015



WW-6A APINO. 47-017 -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Pickney Unit 2H
Well Pad Name: Middle Pad

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator;Anlero Resoufc'es Corperption Address: 1615 Wynkoop Strest
Telephone: (303)357-7310 ' Uy NA AN Denver, CO 80202
Email: asteele@antercresources.com \ Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.,

TNy

NOTARY PL;B; Subscribed and sworn before me this ,,3\ day of OCTO b e |'d 2 0 \4—
AT Qe
NOTARY 1D 207144005 - d&m Notary Public

AARRISSHCIN | X e
My Commission Expires \B\M\j} 2‘ i 20\%

THOJUAL RN
NO?ARY PUBL It
STATE OF COLORA!
NOTARY ID 2014402804
IMMISSION Fxpiec
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WW-6A Notice of Application Attachment:

Water Source Owners:

TM 6 Parcel .5/2.8
Owner: William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig (5 Sources)
Address: HC 69, Box 35 /

West Union, WV 26456

Address: William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig (5 Sources)

(2nd Address)
5534 WV Rt 18 N -
West Union, WV 26456
TM 6 Parcel 2.6
Owner: Dominion Field Services, Inc.
Address: P.0.Box 2450 -/

Clarksburg, WV 26302

Owner: Equitrans, Inc.
Address: 100 Allegheny Center Mall
Pittsburgh, PA 15212

TM 6 Parcel 2.4 /

TM 6 Parcel 2.3
Owner:  Carol & Alfrieda Painter (2 sources)
Address: P.0.Box 175

Shirley, WV 26434 /

*Please note there are 25 (twenty-five) additional water sources identified on the
attached map, but they are located greater than 1500 from the subject pad location.
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WW-6A3 Opera[or Well No. Pickney Unit 2H
(1/12)

Multiple Wells on the Middle Pad
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 19/2014 Date of Planned Entry: 1/19/2014

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

O] PERSONAL [J REGISTERED [®] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six. article six, chapter twenty-two of this code: and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[m] SURFACE OWNER(s) [J COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name:  William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig - Name: NO DECLARATION ON RECORD WITH COUNTY
Address: HC 69 8ox 35 I Address:

West Union, WV 26456
Name:  William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig 127 Address)

Address: 5534 WV Siale Route 18 o (=] MINERAL OWNERC(s)
Wesl Union, WV 26456 = Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT

Name: Address:

Address:

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 39.322432, -80.806319 (NAD 83)
County: Doddridge Public Road Access: Wv 18

District: West Union Watershed: Headwaters Middle Island Creek
Quadrangle:  West Union Generally used farm name: Lynch, William R.

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE.
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well OPEMTOE‘Z Antero Resources Corporation Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street
Telephone: (303) 357- 7310 Denver, CO 80202
Email: asteele@anleroresources.com Facsimile:  (303)357-7315 == I\ :_?-D
e .w‘-;j‘ af Ol ai'\':‘: Gas
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: Qiiice O &

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information. such as name, address and telephone number, is,?pa‘m of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the MOrfat course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. QUr office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or yoq{‘iﬂgqgsc?nq} \iixﬂqlmptﬁbﬁtﬁ[bh:n,c contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wyv.gov. S erotection

B
L
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WW-6A3 Notice of Entry For Plat Survey Attachment:

Mineral Owners:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

Owner:
Address:

L
William Randall lynch & Dixie Janet Craig

HC 69, Box 35
West Union, WV 26456 ~

Charleen Smith Underwood

7809 Big Flint Rd. /

West Union, WV 26456
/

Diane Cunningham

P. 0. Box 474
Middlebourne, WV 26149
Nelda Stubbs
P.0.Box 175 /
Shirley, WV 26434

Key 0il Company
22 Garton Plz.
Weston, WV 26452

i

Jeanne S. Williams, Heir's
425 South Yates Road
Memphis, TN 38120

Vs

v

Linda H. Parish
1232 W. Goodman Circle
Memphis, TN 38111

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Owner:

Address:

Ed Broome, Inc.

4622 WV Highway 5 E.

Glenville, WV 26351

Kenneth Underwood and Betty Lindenmuth
9148 Cable Line Rd.

Diamond, OH 44412 =~

Mary Catherine Stubbs
6564 McElroy Creek Rd.
West Union, WV 26456

Frank L. Butler
2567 Springhill Rd.
Staunton, VA 24401

~

James B, Heflin, Jr.
213 Cottage Ave
West Union, WV 26456

e

Joseph V. Hammond
1232 W. Goodman Circle
Memphis, TN 38111

Debra H. Fogerty
1232 W. Goodman Circle
Memphis, TN 38111

ciion

Ll Phpd s

i L » ] - '} f
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WW-6AS Operator Well No, Pickney Unit 2H
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 10/31/2014 Date Permit Application Filed: 10/31/2014

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c¢)

[=] CERTIFIED MAIL [0 HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section fen of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice,.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig Name: Wiliam Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig
Address; HC 69, Box 35 / Address: 5534 WV State Route 18 N (2nd Address) ="
West Union, WV 26456 West Union, WV 26456

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 Easling: 516.739m

County: Doddridge Northing:  4.352.887m
District: West Union Public Road Access: wv 18
Quadrangle:  West Union 7.5 Generally used farm name:  William Randall Lynch & Dixie Janet Craig

Watershed:  Middie Istand Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary. at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE,  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.cov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Corparalion Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Denver, CO 80202
Email: asteele@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 3033577315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your pers?nal )nfo_r'matlon please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wy.gov. mELSL e 1

Ol'frlue of ._,\. and G?(

NOV 1 02014

AN T -
\‘ f f:" 3 “|_-_ ,-‘E

Enx‘::':i..:z,. tal 04/10{2015



Earl Ray Tomblin
Governor

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East « Building Five » Room 110

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection

601 57" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 - (304) 558-3505 Paul A. Mattox, Jr., P. E.

Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

May 29, 2014

Subject: DOH Permit for the Middle Pad, Doddridge County
Pickney Unit 2H Well site

Dear Mr. Martin,

Ce:

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #04-2013-0352 which has been issued
to Antero Resources Corporation for access to the State Road for a well site located off of WV
route 18 F in Doddridge County.

The operator has signed a STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE
BONDING AGREEMENT and provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in
compliance with the DOH OIL AND GAS POLICY dated January 3, 2012.

Lisa Bottinelli

Antero Resources Corporation
CH, OM, D-4

File

Very Truly Yours,

Ao ¥ Ut

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

) RECEIVED
Office of Qji and Gas
NOV 1 02014

WV Departmeant

Environm: of
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List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or
Stimulating Well

Additives Chemical Abstract Service
Number (CAS #)
Fresh Water 7732-18-5
2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1
Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0
Anionic copolymer proprietary
Anionic polymer proprietary
BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9
Celiulase enzyme (Proprietary)
Demulsifier Base (Proprietary)
Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture
Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4
Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
Glycol Ethers 111-76-2
guar gum 8000-30-0
Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0
Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8
Isopropy! alcohol 67-63-0
liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2
Microparticle proprietary
Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8
Polyacrylamide 57-55-6
Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7
Propylene Glycol 57-55-6
Quartz 14808-60-7
Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5
Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2
Sugar 57-50-1
Surfactant 68439-51-0
Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7
Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
NOV 1 02014

WV Department of
Envuronmental@zy,iwzms



Antero Resources Corporation Site Construction Plan for

Middle Well Pad & Water Containment Pad

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following Site Construction Plan in
compliance with §35-8-5.5. This plan is submitted in conjunction with the Middle Well Pad & Water
Containment Pad Site Design & Construction Plan, Erosion & Sediment Control Plans prepared in
accordance with the West Virginia Code of State Rules, Division of Environmental Protection and
Office of Oil and Gas, and certified by Navitus Engineering Inc., a West Virginia registered professional
engineer.

Requirement §5.5.a. The plan should describe the nature and purpose of the construction project and
identify the procedures for construction that will be used to achieve site stability. The plan shall be
considered conditions of the permit and be enforceable as such.

Antero Response

The nature and purpose of the subject project is to perforate, fracture, and complete one or more
horizontal shallow wells. Procedures to achieve site stability include seeding and mulching of earth
disturbed areas and implementation of erosion and sediment best management practices (BMPs).
Details of seeding and mulching rates as well as procedures for installation and maintenance of erosion
and sediment BMPs are outlined on page 2 of “Middle Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Site Design &
Construction Plan, Erosion & Sediment Control Plans” (Site Design) prepared and certified by Navitus
Engineering Inc. of West Virginia.

These procedures will be considered as conditions of the permit and shall be inspected and maintained
for continual compliance measures outlined in §35-8-5.5.

Requirement §5.5.b.1. A vicinity map location the site in relation to the surrounding area and roads;

Antero Response
Please refer to the vicinity map on page 1 for the location the site in relation to the surrounding area
and roads.

Requirement §5.5.b.2. A plan view site map at a scale of one inch equal to one hundred feet (1”=100’) or
greater that shows appropriate detail of all site features and:

Requirement §5.5.b.A.. Clearly identifies the limit of disturbance for the project;

Antero Response CEIVED

The limit of disturbance for the Middle Well Pad & Water Containment Pad can be gtunEiDon pverall | Gas

Plan Sheet Index & Volumes,” and “Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Plan,” ma agre‘lnEluded pn'C aas
ages 5-6 of the Site Design. ‘

e . NOY 1 02014

Requirement §5.5.b.2.B. Provides existing topographic information on a cor\r} [tqtervai that of

affords sufficient detail to illustrate site terrain conditions '. i
Envlnd“i Nehnia I i eltolt 5: on
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Antero Response

Please refer to the “Existing Conditions” maps on page 4 of the Site Design for the current topographic
conditions for the constructed pad on a contour interval that affords sufficient detail to illustrate site
terrain conditions.

Requirement §5.5.b.2.C. Identifies proposed cut and fill areas with grading contours at an
interval that provides sufficient detail to accurately depict slope ratios, indicating top and
bottom of slopes; and

Antero Response

Please refer to “Overall Plan Sheet Index & Volumes,” “Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Plan,” maps
included on pages 5-6 as well as the “Access Road Profiles,” “Access Road Sections,” and “Well Pad &
Water containment Pad Sections,” on pages 7-9 of the Site Design for proposed cut and fill areas with
grading contours.

Requirement §5.5.b.2.D. identifies any existing structures, roads, water bodies, and other critical
areas within the area that would most likely be affected by the construction.

Antero Response

Please refer to “Overall Plan Sheet Index & Volumes,” “Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Plan,” maps
included on pages 5-6 for the maps identifying any structures, roads, water bodies, and other critical
areas within the area of interest that would be most likely affected by construction.

Requirement §5.5.b.3. A cross-section of the length and width of the location, providing cut and
fill volumes; and

Antero Response

Please refer to the “Access Road Profiles,” “Access Road Sections,” and “Well Pad & Water containment
Pad Sections,” on pages 7-9 for a cross-section of the location. The cut and fill volumes can be found in
“Material Quantities” on page 3.

Requirement §5.5.b.4. Any other engineering designs or drawings necessary to construct the
project.

Antero Response
All other engineering designs and drawings necessary to construct this project are included in the Site

Design.

Requirement §5.5.c. At a minimum, site construction shall be conducted in accordance with the

following criteria:

0 RECEIVED
Antero Response ice of Qil and Gas
All Antero contractors shall be notified of and comply with the measures outlined in gé(t:lcem 5.5.c. o?

§35-8. NOV 192014

Requirement §5.5.c.1. All woody material, brush, and trees shall be cleared fWV’ﬁ (gltﬁ%aﬁ ent of
and kept to the minimum necessary for proper construction, including theéﬁmtllgﬂgﬁ éj; tal Protection

04/10/2015



necessary sediment controls. Trees six inches in diameter and larger shall be cut and logs
stacked;

Antero Response

The Site Design outlines measures to maintain compliance with Section 201 of the WVDOH
Specifications which outlines clearing and grubbing measures. Please refer to Construction and E&S
Control Notes on page 2 of the Site Design.

Requirement §5.5.c.2. Topsoil shall be removed from construction areas and stockpiled for reuse
during reclamation. In woodland areas, tree stumps, large roots, large rocks, tree and leaf
debris, and ground vegetation shall be removed prior to actual site constructions;

Antero Response

The Site Design outlines procedures for stripping and stocking topsoil. Please refer to Construction and
E&S Control Notes on page 2 of the Site Design. In addition, soil for stockpiling and use as fill shall be
further compliant with measures outlined in Section 5.5.c.2. of §35-8-5.5.

Requirement §5.5.c.3. No embankment fill shall be placed on frozen material;

Antero Response
All Antero contractors shall be notified of and comply with measures outlined in Section 5.5.¢.3. of §35-
8-5.5.

Requirement §5.5.c.4. The fill material shall be clean mineral soil, free of roots, woody
vegetation, stumps, sod, large rocks, frozen soil or other objectionable material;

Antero Response

The Site Design outlines procedures for stripping and stocking topsoil. Please refer to Construction and
E&S Control Notes on page 2 of the Site Design. In addition, soil shall be further defined to the measures
outlined in Section 5.5.c.4. of §35-8-5.5.

Requirement §3.2.b.5. Embankment material shall exhibit adequate soil strength and contain
the proper amount of moisture to ensure that compaction will be achieved;

Antero Response
All Antero contractors shall be notified of and comply with measures outlined in Section 5.5.c.5. of §35-
8-5.5.

Requirement §5.5.¢.6 Earthen fill slopes should be constructed with slopes no steeper than a
ratio of two to one (2:1);

Antero Response
The Site Design outlines all earthen fill slopes to be constructed with slopes no steeperf@Taa}E pf

two to one (2:1). Office of Qil and Gas

Requirement §5.5.c.7. Fill material will be placed in lifts or layers over the IengW ttiqﬁlﬂmlft
thickness of soil shall be as thin as the suitable random excavated material will permit, typically

from six to twelve (12) inches; and WV Departmant of
Environmental Protection
04/10/2015



Antero Response

Please refer to the Construction and E&S Control Notes on page 2 of the Site Design. Fill shall be placed
in horizontal lifts of maximum loose depth of 12 inches. Compaction will be performed with a compactor
with a minimum of five ton static drum weight vibratory roller or five ton static drum weight sheeps
footed compactor as appropriate for the type of soil material at the site or other compactor approved

by the Engineer.

Requirement §5.5.¢.8. The size of rock lifts shall not exceed thirty-six (36) inches. The rock shall
not be greater in any dimension than thirty-six (36) inches;

Antero Response
All Antero contractors shall be notified of and comply with measures outlined in Section 5.5.c.8. of §35-
8-5.5.

Requirement §5.5.c.9. Compaction shall be obtained by compaction equipment or by routing the
hauling equipment over the fill so that the entire surface of each fill lift is compacted by at least
one wheel or tread track of equipment or by a compactor. Each lift shall be compacted before
beginning the next lift;

Antero Response

Compaction compliance measures are outlined in the Construction and E&S Notes on page 2.
Compaction is required with a compactor with a minimum of five ton static drum weight vibratory roller
or five ton static drum weight sheeps footed compactor as appropriate for the type of soil material at
the site or other compactor approved by the Engineer.

Requirement §5.5.¢.10. Surface water diversion ditches shall be constructed above the disturbed
area to intercept water and to divert surface water runoff around the site; and

Antero Response

Construction and E&S Control Notes on page 2 of the Site Design identifies the surface diversions used
to prevent surface water and subsurface water from flowing on to the well pad and coming into contact
with the stormwater associated with the well pad. Additional Erosion & Sediment BMPs will be used to
prevent sediment discharges from the project.

Requirement §5.5.¢c.11. in areas of steep terrain, a terraced bench shall be constructed at the
base of the slope where fill is to be placed, creating a toe foundation and aid in holding fill
material. Additional terracing shall be constructed from each additional fifty (50) vertical feet of
slope and shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet wide.

Antero Response

All Antero contractors shall be notified of and comply with the measures outlined in Section 5.5.c.11.. of

§35-8-5.5. RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gas

NOV 1072014

WV Department of

Environmentzl Protgciion
04/10/2015



Antero Resources Corporation Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for
Middle Well Pad & Water Containment Pad

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following narrative and set of drawings in
compliance with §35-8-5.4. This plan is submitted in conjunction with the Middle Well Pad & Water
Containment Pad Site Design & Construction Plan, Erosion & Sediment Control Plans prepared in
accordance with the West Virginia Code of State Rules, Division of Environmental Protection and
Office of Oil and Gas, and certified by Navitus Engineering Inc., a West Virginia registered professional
engineer.

Requirement §5.4.b.1. A general sequence of events that describe in relative terms how and when each
construction phase (i.e. clearing and grubbing, mass grading, stabilization) will occur and when each
erosion and sediment control best management practice (“BMP”) will be installed;

Antero Response:

The following includes a general sequence of events that describe in relative terms how and when each
construction phase is anticipated to occur and erosion and sediment control BMPs to be installed.
Please refer to the Middle Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Site Design & Construction Plan, Erosion
& Sediment Control Plans (Site Design) prepared and certified by Navitus Engineering Inc. for specific
construction measures. Compliance with the measures outlined in the Site Construction Plan (§35-8-5.4)
submitted in conjunction with this plan will also be maintained.

1. A pre-construction conference with the contactor and the appropriate erosion and sediment
control inspector 48 hours prior to beginning work to review the construction drawings and
provide any requested guidance.

2. Stake the limits of construction and mark all identified wetlands, streams, and other areas of
concern for construction activities. Install signs to designate the areas and orange safety fence
to identify important project attributes such as approved access roads, no refueling zones,
wetlands/steam bounds, Etc.

3. Construct the rock construction entrance. All vehicles entering and exiting the site shall do so via
the rock construction entrance.

4. Construction all BMP’s as soon as clearing and grubbing operations allow. Diversions and
sediment trap(s)/basin(s) shall be seeded and mulched immediately.

5. If applicable, convey upslope drainage around the Access Road, Well Pad, and Water
Containment pad areas by constructing all diversion berm(s) and/or compost filter sock
diversion(s) as shown on the plans.

6. Clear and grub the site. All woody material, brush, trees, stumps, large roots, boulders, and
debris shall be cleared from the site area and kept to the minimum necessary for proper
construction, including the installation of necessary sediment controls. Trees six inches in
diameter and larger shall be cut and logs stacked. Smaller trees, brush, & stumps shall be cut
and/or grubbed and windrowed in appropriate areas for use as sediment barriers giir\ifgter'—r! VED

drainage outlets (as shown on the plans), windrowed below the well site, usédfaravildlife!| 2nc

habitat, burned (as per WV forest fire laws), removed from site, or disposed of by other

methods approved by WV DEP. NOY 1 02014
WV Department
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10.

11.

12,
13,

14,

15.

16.

If applicable, install all wetland or stream crossings as shown on the plans.

Strip the topsoil from the access road. Prior to placing any fill, the exposed subgrade shall be
compacted and proof rolled to produce a stable and unyielding site. All stripped topsoil shall be
stockpiled in areas shown in the plans, or re-spread at an approximate depth of 2-4 inches on all
proposed 2:1 or flatter slopes, and immediately stabilized. Additional BMP measures shall be
constructed around topsoil stockpiles, if necessary.

Construct the access road. All fill areas, including excess material stockpiles, shall be “Keyed In”
and compacted in horizontal lifts with a maximum loose lift thickness of 12” and maximum
particle size as outlined in the geotechnical report. All fill shall be compacted by a vibrating
sheepsfoot roller to 95% per the standard proctor test (ASTM — D698). Moisture Content will be
controlled in accordance with the standard proctor test (ASTM — D698) Results. It is also
recommended that each lift be proof rolled with a loaded haul truck where applicable. Ditch
relief culverts shall be installed at a grade of 1-8% to minimize outlet velocities to the extent
possible. Install outlet protection once ditch relief culverts are installed, as shown on plans.
Stabilize the road with geotextile fabric & stone and side slopes as specified with permanent
seeding. Excess material shall be stockpiled (if necessary) in areas shown in the plans and
immediately stabilized. Topsoil shall be stripped from all stockpile areas prior to construction of
stockpiles. After stockpiles are constructed, topsoil is to be reapplied at a depth of 6”. Slopes
shall be tracked by running tracked machinery up and down the slope, leaving tread marks
parallel to the contour. All ditch lines shall be cleaned prior to installation of lined protection.
Strip the topsoil from the pad area. Prior to placing any fill, the exposed subgrade shall be
compacted and proof rolled to produce a stable and unyielding site. All stripped topsoil shall be
stockpiled in areas shown in the plans, or re-spread at an approximate depth of 2-4 inches on all
proposed 2:1 or flatter slopes, and immediately stabilized. Additional BMP measures shall be
constructed around topsoil stockpiles, if necessary.

Grade pad area as shown on the plans. Install pad sumps (with 4” PVC drain pipe and outlet
protection) and containment berm liner system. Immediately stabilize the outer areas of the
well pad. The well pad area shall be stabilized with geotextile fabric & stone and the side slopes
with seed and mulch. Apply seed and mulch to all disturbed areas. This shall include all areas
that will not be subject to regular traffic activity (to be stabilized with stone), or any disturbed
area that will not be re-disturbed before site reclamation begins.

Commence well drilling activity.

All BMP’s must remain in place and functional until all areas within the limit of disturbance are
complete and permanently stabilized. Maintenance must include inspection of all erosion and
sediment controls after each runoff event in excess of 0.5” and on a biweekly basis.

The construction site should be stabilized as soon as possible after completion. Establishment of
final cover must be initiated no later than 7 days after reaching final grade. Final stabilization
means that all soil-disturbing activities are completed, and that either a permanent vegetative
cover with a density of 70% or greater has been established or that the surface had been
stabilized by hard cover such as pavement or buildings. It should be noted that the 70%
requirement refers to the total area vegetated and not just a percent of the site.

All permanent sediment control measures can be removed after the site is permanently
stabilized and approval is received from the WVDEP

Any areas disturbed by removal of controls shall be repaired, stabilized, and p: HyE
seeded: Offce of O ang
as
NOV 102914
De~ "‘r
Environmep ariment of

ntal Protats 015



Requirement §5.4.b.2. A description of the stabilization methods to be used, including the application
rates for temporary and permanent seeding and mulching, and provide the timeframes for establishing
stabilization

Antero Response:

Stabilization methods used include seeding and mulching of disturbed areas as well as the
implementation of erosion and sediment control BMPs. Please refer to Construction and E&S Control
Notes on page 2 and “Construction Details” on page 10-14, for detailed descriptions of the different
stabilization methods to be used. Seeding and mulching is to be in accordance with the WvDOT
Standard Specifications unless specified otherwise in the plans or unless specified otherwise by the
construction engineer or Antero representative. Please refer to Erosion and Sediment Control Narrative
under Construction and E&S Control Notes on page 2 of the Site Design for more specific information
regarding application, liming, and mulching rates.

Erosion and sediment BMPs will be constructed, stabilized, and functional before site disturbance begins
within the tributary areas of those BMPs. In a timely manner after earth disturbance activities cease,
Antero shall stabilize any areas disturbed by the activities. During non-germination periods, mulch must
be applied at the specified rates. Disturbed areas which are not at finish grade and which will be re-
disturbed within 1 year will be stabilized in accordance with the temporary vegetative stabilization and
specifications. Disturbed areas which are finished grade or which will not be re-disturbed within 1 year
will be stabilized in accordance with the permanent vegetative stabilization specification. Please refer to
“Construction and E&S Control Notes” on page 2 for more information regarding timeframes for
establishing stabilization and erosion and sediment BMPs.

The site shall be considered to have achieved full stabilization when it has a minimum uniform 70%
perennial vegetative cover or other permanent non-vegetative cover with a density sufficient to resist
accelerated surface erosion and subsurface characteristics to resist sliding and other movements. Until
the site achieves final stabilization, Antero will assure that the best management practices (BMPs) are
implemented, inspected, operated, and maintained. As such, Antero will maintain written inspection
logs. All maintenance work, including cleaning, repair, replacement, regarding, and re-stabilization shall
be performed immediately upon discovery of deficiency. After final stabilization has been achieved,
temporary erosion and sediment BMPs controls will be removed. Areas disturbed during removal of the
BMPs will be stabilized immediately.

Requirement §5.4.b.3. Details of specifications for the erosion and sediment control BMPs employed on
the project.

Antero Response:
Please refer to the “Construction and E&S Control Notes” and “Construction Details,” on pages 2 and 10-
14 in the Site Design for specifications including instructions for installation, inspection, and

maintenance for erosion and sediment control BMPs employed at this site. 0 HECE!VED
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Requirement §5.4.¢.2 A plan view site map at a scale of one inch equal to one hundred feet (1”=100°) or
greater, showing appropriate detail of all site features, including the identification of site access that
provides for a stabilized construction entrance and exit to reduce tracking of sediment onto public or
private roads; and

Antero Response:

“Overall Plan Sheet Index & Volumes,” and “Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Plan,” maps are
included on pages 5-6 of the Site Design. Specific design and layout and inspection and maintenance
notes for a stabilized construction entrance are included in the “Construction and E&S Control Notes”
verbiage on page 2.

Requirement §5.4.c.3. The location of all proposed erosion and sediment control BMPs
Antero Response:

“Overall Plan Sheet Index & Volumes,” and “Well Pad & Water Containment Pad Plan,” maps are
included on pages 5-6 of the Site Design locate all proposed erosion and sediment control BMPs.
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